assessing the detailed impact of IFRS 18 on the Group’s consolidated financial statements.

– 23 –

3. PRIOR YEAR ADJUSTMENTS

In the preparation of the Company’s consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2023, the

Company discovered that certain prior years expenses have not been properly recorded in previously issued

consolidated financial statements of the Company. Accordingly, prior year adjustments have been made in order to

properly reflect the cut off of these expenses and the Company’s consolidated statement of financial position as at 31

December 2022 and 31 December 2021 and the consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive

income, the consolidated statement of changes in equity, and the consolidated statement of cash flows for the year

then ended and certain explanatory notes have been restated to reflect these corrections.

The Group has quantified the financial impacts on its consolidated financial statements as listed out in the tables

below:

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position
For the year ended 31 December 2021

As previously
reported

Prior year
adjustments As restated

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Note (a)(i)

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 48,091 5,007 53,098

Net current assets 633,625 (5,007) 628,618

Total assets less current liabilities 737,718 (5,007) 732,711

Net assets 687,987 (5,007) 682,980

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position
As at 31 December 2022

As
previously
reported Prior year adjustments

As
restated

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Note (a) Note (b) Note (b) Note (c)

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 46,368 7,807 4,250 (2,000) 901 57,326

Net current assets 621,970 (7,807) (4,250) 2,000 (901) 611,012

Total asset less current liabilities 713,815 (7,807) (4,250) 2,000 (901) 702,857

Net assets 666,216 (7,807) (4,250) 2,000 (901) 655,258

– 24 –

Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income
For the year ended 31 December 2021

As previously
reported

Prior year
adjustments As restated

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Note (a)(i)

Administrative expenses (128,876) (5,007) (133,883)

Profit before income tax 194,292 (5,007) 189,285

Profit for the year 194,326 (5,007) 189,319

Profit for the year attributable to:

Owners of the Company 26,504 (5,007) 21,497

Non-controlling interests 167,822 — 167,822

194,326 (5,007) 189,319

Total comprehensive income attributable to:

Owners of the Company 5,876 (5,007) 869

Non-controlling interests 159,761 — 159,761

165,637 (5,007) 160,630

Earnings per share

Basic (RMB cents) 2.51 (0.47) 2.04

– 25 –

Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income
For the year ended 31 December 2022

As
previously
reported Prior year adjustments

As
restated

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Note (a) Note (b) Note (b) Note (c)

Administrative expenses (included

both continuing and discontinued

operations) (Note (d)) (121,499) (2,800) (4,250) — (901) (129,450)

Reversal of impairment losses

under ECL model, net 5,098 — — 2,000 — 7,098

Loss for the year (77,414) (2,800) (4,250) 2,000 (901) (83,365)

Loss for the year attributable to:

Owners of the Company (29,609) (2,800) (4,250) 2,000 (901) (35,560)

Non-controlling interests (47,805) — — — — (47,805)

(77,414) (2,800) (4,250) 2,000 (901) (83,365)

Total comprehensive expense
attributable to:

Owners of the Company (1,313) (2,800) (4,250) 2,000 (901) (7,264)

Non-controlling interests (24,809) — — — — (24,809)

(26,122) (2,800) (4,250) 2,000 (901) (32,073)

Loss per share

Basic (RMB cents) (2.76) (0.26) (0.39) 0.18 (0.08) (3.31)

Notes:

(a) During the year ended 31 December 2023, the former acting chief executive officer and former non-executive

director of the Company (the ‘‘Former Acting CEO’’) has presented to the management of the Company about

certain expenses paid by him on behalf of the Company of a total RMB7,807,000 and relevant document during

the years ended 31 December 2021 and 2022, which were not disclosed to the Company back then, since, in the

– 26 –

opinion of the Former Acting CEO, considered it was at the best interest of the Company to settle those expenses

on behalf of the Company back then first as the Group (excluding the bank balances held at AGAE, which is